AUG-24-2004 14:23 FORM PTD-1994 (Modined) (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TMOS/REV03

## TRADEMARKS ONLY

48914.41

ab settings 🔷 🔷 🔷	
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Tuplex Corporation	u onn C. I
2012 Corporate Lane	Name: Q.E.P. Co., Inc.
Naperville, IL	Internal Address:
CD Accordation	Street Address: 1081 Holland Drive
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	
- General Carrons -	City: <u>Boca Raton</u> State: <u>FL</u> ZIP:
○ Corporation-State Delaware     ○ Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	General Partnership
3, Nature of conveyance:	☐ Limited Partnership
✓ Assignment	□ Corporation-State
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Other
Other	_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Execution Date: August 2, 2004	(Designations must be a separate document from
Execution Date. August 2, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es)
	2,470,170 PS □ Yes ☑ No
edmun IanoitibbA	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Thomas L. Kautz, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$40.00
Internal Address: Suite 1300	
	_
<del></del>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One East Broward Bouleard	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: One East Broward Bouleard	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: One East Broward Bouleard  City: Fort Landerdale State: FL ZIP: 33301	8. Deposit account number:  08-2625
City: Fort Landerdale State: FL ZIP: 33301	8. Deposit account number:  08-2625
City: Fort Landerdale State: FL ZIP: 33301	8. Deposit account number:  08-2625
City: Fort Landerdale State: FL ZIP: 33301  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document.	8. Deposit account number:  08-2625  OT USE THIS SPACE
City: Fort Landerdale State: FL ZIP: 33301  DO N  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	8. Deposit account number:  08-2625  OT USE THIS SPACE  ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

## UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tuplex Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2012 Corporate Lane, Naperville, IL ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the name and mark "TUPLEX" and U.S. Registration No. 2,470,170 issued July 17, 2001 for such mark ("The Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Q.E.P. Co., Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose business address is 1081 Holland Drive, Boca Raton, FL ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under The Mark, and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and reasonably equivalent value of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, Assignor has, and by these presents does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to: (a) the Mark; (b) any and all registrations of The Mark, whether state, federal or foreign, including, without limitation, U.S. Registration 2,470,170; (c) all common law rights in, to and under The Mark; (d) all other rights in, to and under The Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by The Mark; (e) any and all rights to royalties, profits, compensations, license fees or other payments or remuneration of any kind relating to The Mark and/or the goodwill under The Mark; and (f) all claims or causes of action Assignor has or may have in connection with The Mark, including, but not limited to, the right to sue and recover damages for any and all past infringements of The Mark.

AND, FURTHER, Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002929 FRAME: 0935

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Tuplex Corporation, by an authorized officer of same,

has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed, effective as of August 2, 2004.

ASSIGNOR:

TUPLEX CORPORATION

Jerry Pawluk By:

Vice President, Secretary Its:

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF DuPose

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_9 day of August, 2004, by Jerry Pawluk, Vice President and Secretary of Tuplex Corporation, a Delaware corporation. He as identification. is personally known to me or has produced a parapert

(SEAL)

"OFFICIAL SEAL" Jeffrey M. Hilsenbeck

Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 12/23/2007

Notary Public-State of Delage Tellmin Commission Number: 12-23-07

Huy m. Whenlad

# 2168184\_vl

2